September 30, 2008 with the actual results of our operation for year ended June 30, 2009; as Pac-Van was acquired on
October 1, 2008.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements do not purport to represent what our actual
consolidated results of operations or the consolidated financial position would have been had the business
combination with Pac-Van occurred on the respective dates assumed, nor are they necessarily indicative of our future
consolidated operating results or the future consolidated financial position.  The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed
Combined Financial Statements should be read in conjunction with our audited consolidated financial statements and
the accompanying notes, the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements and the accompanying notes and
the separate historical consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes of Pac-Van; all included elsewhere
in this prospectus.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
Year Ended June 30, 2009

General
Finance Pac-Van

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

(In thousands, except share and per share data)
Revenues  $ 146,460 $ 22,642 $ -- $ 169,102
Costs and expenses
Cost of sales  64,317 6,294 -- 70,611
Leasing, selling and general
expenses  51,040 11,738 (1,140 )(e) 61,638
Depreciation and
amortization  17,045 1,229 243 (b) 18,600

83 (c)
Operating income 14,058 3,381 814 18,253
Interest income  296 -- -- 296
Interest expense  (16,161) ( 2,894) -- (a) (19,064)

(9 )(d)
Other, net  (9,312) -- -- (9,312)

(25,177) (2,894) (9) (28,080)
Income (loss) before
provision for income taxes
and noncontrolling interest

(11,119) 487 805 (9,827)
Provision (benefit) for
income taxes  (4,374) 173 339 (f) (3,862)
Net income (loss) (6,745) 314 466 (5,965)
Noncontrolling interest  (3,028) -- -- (3,028)

$ (3,717) $ 314 $ 466 $ (2,937)

Edgar Filing: General Finance CORP - Form S-1/A

74

Net income (loss)
attributable to stockholders

Net loss per common share:
Basic  $ (0.17)
Diluted  $ (0.17)
Weighted average shares
outstanding:
Basic  17,826,052(g)
Diluted  17,826,052(g)

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

40

Edgar Filing: General Finance CORP - Form S-1/A

75

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
Year Ended June 30, 2008

General
Finance Pac-Van

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

(In thousands, except share and per share data)
Revenues  $ 95,576 $ 70,824 $ -- $ 166,400
Costs and expenses
Cost of sales  57,675 14,038 -- 71,713
Leasing, selling and general
expenses  22,161 35,252 -- 57,413
Depreciation and amortization

7,367 4,833 970 (b) 13,312
142 (c)

Operating income (loss)  8,373 16,701 (1,112) 23,962
Interest income  1,289 -- -- 1,289
Interest expense  (6,888) ( 8,743) (987 )(a) (16,654)

(36 )(d)
Other, net  3,814 -- -- 3,814

(1,785) (8,743) (1,023) (11,551)
Income before provision for
income taxes and
noncontrolling interest   6,588 7,958 (2,135) 12,411
Provision for income taxes  2,034 3,332 (409)(f) 4,957
Net income 4,554 4,626 (1,726) 7,454
Noncontrolling interest   448 -- -- 448

Net income attributable to
stockholders   $ 4,106 $ 4,626 $ (1,726) $ 7,006

Net income per common
share:
Basic  $ 0.39
Diluted  $ 0.39
Weighted average shares
outstanding:
Basic  17,826,052(g)
Diluted  18,150,494(g)

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

41

Edgar Filing: General Finance CORP - Form S-1/A

76

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements
(In thousands, except per share data)

Adjustments included in the column under the heading “Pro Forma Adjustments” are the following:

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Operations

(a) To adjust interest expense from the beginning of the period on the revised senior bank credit facility, subordinated